
Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green

Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB

www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499

222

Please reply to: 
Contact: Gill Scott
Service: Committee Services
Direct line: 01784 446240
E-mail: g.scott@spelthorne.gov.uk
Date: 29 January 2019

Notice of meeting

Planning Committee 

Date: Wednesday, 6 February 2019

Time: Call Over Meeting - 6.45 pm

The Call Over meeting will deal with administrative matters for the Planning Committee 
meeting. Please see guidance note on reverse

Committee meeting – Immediately upon the conclusion of the Call Over Meeting

Place: Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames

To the members of the Planning Committee

Councillors:

R.A. Smith-Ainsley (Chairman)
H.A. Thomson (Vice-Chairman)
C. Barnard
R.O. Barratt
I.J. Beardsmore

S.J. Burkmar
R. Chandler
S.M. Doran
Q.R. Edgington
T.J.M. Evans

M.P.C. Francis
A.L. Griffiths
N. Islam
J.R. Sexton
R.W. Sider BEM

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


2

Call Over Meeting

Guidance Note 
The Council will organise a meeting immediately prior to the Planning Committee meeting  
(a “Call Over”) which will deal with the following administrative matters for the Committee: 

 Ward councillor speaking
 Public speakers
 Declarations of interests
 Late information
 Withdrawals
 Changes of condition 
 any other procedural issues which in the opinion of the Chairman ought to be dealt 

with in advance of the meeting.

The Call-Over will be organised by Officers who will be present. Unless there are 
exceptional circumstances, the meeting will be held in the same room planned for the 
Committee.  The Chairman of the Planning Committee will preside at the Call-Over. The 
Call-Over will take place in public and Officers will advise the public of the proceedings at 
the meeting.  Public speaking at the Call-Over either in answer to the Chairman’s 
questions or otherwise will be at the sole discretion of the Chairman and his ruling on all 
administrative matters for the Committee will be final.

Councillors should not seek to discuss the merits of a planning application or any other 
material aspect of an application during the Call-Over.

Planning Committee meeting

Start times of agenda items
It is impossible to predict the start and finish time of any particular item on the agenda. It 
may happen on occasion that the Chairman will use his discretion to re-arrange the 
running order of the agenda, depending on the level of public interest on an item or the 
amount of public speaking that may need to take place.  This may mean that someone 
arranging to arrive later in order to only hear an item towards the middle or the end of the 
agenda, may miss that item altogether because it has been "brought forward" by the 
Chairman, or because the preceding items have been dealt with more speedily than 
anticipated.  Therefore, if you are anxious to make certain that you hear any particular item 
being debated by the Planning Committee, it is recommended that you arrange to attend 
from the start of the meeting.  

Background Papers
For the purposes of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the following 
documents are to be regarded as standard background papers in relation to all items:

 Letters of representation from third parties
 Consultation replies from outside bodies
 Letters or statements from or on behalf of the applicant



3

AGENDA

Page nos.

1.  Apologies
To receive any apologies for non-attendance.

2.  Minutes 5 - 10
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2019 as a 
correct record.

3.  Disclosures of Interest
To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors under the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, or contact with applicants/objectors under 
the Planning Code.

Planning Applications and other Development Control matters
To consider and determine the planning applications and other 
development control matters detailed in the reports listed below.

4.  Bugle Nurseries, 171 Upper Halliford Road, Shepperton  -  
18/01561/OUT

11 - 48

Halliford and Sunbury West Ward 

An outline application with all matters reserved other than ‘Access’ for 
the demolition of the existing buildings and structures and the 
redevelopment of the site for a residential-led development comprising 
up to 51 residential homes, a 72-bed care home and the provision of 
open space, plus associated works for landscaping, parking areas, 
pedestrian, cycle and vehicular routes.

Officer Recommendation: to refuse the application

5.  The Old Post Office, 1 Knapp Road, Ashford - 18/01424/FUL 49 - 80
Ashford Town Ward

Conversion and alterations to existing former post office building to 
provide 6 flats, erection of new two storey building to provide 8 flats 
following demolition of outbuildings together with car parking,
landscaping, access and associated works.

Officer Recommendation: to approve the application

6.  Urgent Items
To consider any items which the Chairman considers as urgent.



4



Minutes of the Planning Committee
9 January 2019

Present:
Councillor R.A. Smith-Ainsley (Chairman)
Councillor H.A. Thomson (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors:

C. Barnard
I.J. Beardsmore
S.J. Burkmar
R. Chandler

S.M. Doran
T.J.M. Evans
M.P.C. Francis
N. Islam

S.C. Mooney
R.W. Sider BEM

Apologies: Apologies were received from Councillor Q.R. Edgington.

320/18  Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2018 were approved as a 
correct record subject to the recording of Councillor Chandler’s apologies 
when leaving the meeting following the decision on application no. 
18/010443/FUL.

321/18  Disclosures of Interest 

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct

There were none.

b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code

Councillor C. Barnard reported that he had been contacted by a Councillor for 
Staines in regard to application no. 18/01000/FUL but had made no comment.

322/18  Application 18/01159/FUL - Staines Ex-Servicemen’s Club, 6 
Laleham Road, Staines-upon-Thames, TW18 2DX 

This application was withdrawn by the applicant on 9 January 2019 and a 
decision could therefore not be made on it.

323/18  Application 18/01000/FUL - Jewson Builders Merchant, Moor 
Lane, Staines-upon-Thames. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee, 9 January 2019 - continued

Description:
This application sought the demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment 
of the site to provide 36 residential units comprising 25 houses and 11 flats 
together with associated accesses, car parking, amenity space and 
landscaping.  This application was a renewal of planning permission 
14/01882/FUL which had expired.

Additional Information:
The Planning Manager informed the Committee of the following updates:

Amended Plan
An amended proposed site layout plan had been received showing the bin 
stores in the revised location (drawing no. FNH392/P/302 Rev. B). Condition 2 
(drawing numbers) should be updated to refer to this revised drawing:

Condition 2
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans and drawings:
FNH392 LS/01 received 10 July 2018

 
FNH392/P/301; /302B; /303B; /310B; /311B; /312B; /313B; /314B; /315B; 
/316B; 317B; /330A received 10 July 2018

Existing Site Plan received 24 July 2018

533009 & 533006A received 27 July 2018

FNH392/P/340A received 30 November 2018

FNH392/P/302 Rev. B received 08 January 2019

1. Heads of Terms 3 and several of the conditions refer to the incorrect 
transport assessment and drawings. Corrections are set out below:

Heads of Terms 3
Within a period of 5 years following occupation of the development, if required 
by Surrey County Council the applicant shall fully fund the cost of advertising 
and implementing a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) for a traffic management 
scheme on the southwest 
[...]
ed and 10 no. 4-
bed) and 11 flats (3 no. 1-bed and 8 no. 2-bed), together with associated 
accesses, car parking, amenity space and landscaping (renewal of planning 
permission 11/00941/FUL).

Approved 
03/09/2012 03/09/2015

3. Correction to paragraph 3.2:
The application site is triangular in shape. To the east of the site lies 
Wraysbury Gardens a traditionally styled residential estate built in the early 
2000’s, comprising terraced and semi-detached dwellings with flats to the 
south of the site. To the north lies Victoria Road which comprises late 19th 
century cottages and to the east west lies the Lammas Close residential 
development.

4. Condition Reasons 8, 9 and 12 (same wording) on pages 65 and 66 to 
be corrected:

Page 7



Planning Committee, 9 January 2019 - continued

Reason:- The condition above is required in order that the development 
should not prejudice highway safety, nor cause inconvenience to other 
highway users, and to accord with the National Planning Policy Framework 
2012 2018 and policy CC2 of Spelthorne Borough Council’s Core Strategy 
and Policies Development Plan Document February 2009.

Public Speaking: 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, David-
Mackenzie-Rapin spoke against the proposed development raising the 
following key points:

• Overbearing – too high
• Overlooking to Langley House and Marley Croft in Moor Lane
• Loss of light to Wraysbury Gardens
• Parking problems – inadequate parking
• Refuse/delivery problems
• Increase in accidents
• Increased use of the site 24/7 compared with the existing use

In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Phoebe 
Juggins spoke for the proposed development raising the following key points:

• Site is allocated in the local plan for housing – forms part of the 
Council’s 5 year housing land supply

• It is a Brownfield site
• Permission was granted in 2015 for the residential development
• No changes to the 2015 permission except to refuse arrangements at 

the request of the Council
• Complies with the Council’s SPD
• No statutory objections
• Section 106 heads of terms proposed
• On site affordable housing proposed plus a contribution of over £69,000

Debate:
During the debate the following key issues were raised:

• Precedent has been set as the proposal is identical to the previous 
permission / no material change since the 2015 permission

• Query over size of units but they do comply with Government guidance
• Pleased to see on site affordable housing
• Inadequate affordable housing – should provide 40% as the 2018 

NPPF has been published
• Parking on Moor Lane
• Query over parking adequacy

Decision:
The recommendation to approve was agreed subject to the amendments 
above and subject to the prior approval of a Section 106 agreement.

Page 8



Planning Committee, 9 January 2019 - continued

324/18  Development Management Performance 

The Planning Development Manager highlighted Spelthorne’s performance 
statistics against the Government’s performance measures for Local Planning 
Authorities in the determination of planning applications for the year ending 
September 2018.

Resolved to note the report.

325/18  Planning Appeals Report 

The Chairman informed the Committee that if any Member had any detailed 
queries regarding the report on Appeals lodged and decisions received since 
the last meeting, they should contact the Planning Development Manager. 

Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted.

326/18  Urgent Items 

There were no urgent items.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Upper Halliford

Path

FB

LC

21

Mast

(PH)

Track

© Crown copyright and database rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 100024284. ¯Scale: 1:2,500
18/01561/OUT - Bugle Nurseries, 171 Upper Halliford Road, Shepperton.

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



1 
 

 

Planning Committee 

06 February 2019 

 
 

Application No. 18/01561/OUT 

Site Address Bugle N
[...]
ng development regard must be had to 
paragraphs 59-61 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 2018 
which state the following:- 
 

 “Para 59. To support the Government’s objective of significantly boosting the 
supply of homes, it is important that a sufficient amount and variety of land 
can come forward where it is needed, that the needs of groups with specific 
housing requirements are addressed and that land with permission is 
developed without unnecessary delay.  

 
Para 60. To determine the minimum number of homes needed, strategic 
policies should be informed by a local housing need assessment, conducted 
using the standard method in national planning guidance – unless exceptional 
circumstances justify an alternative approach which also reflects current and 
future demographic trends and market signals.  In addition to the local 
housing need figure, any needs that cannot be met within neighbouring areas 
should also be taken into account in establishing the amount of housing to be 
planned for.  

 
Para 61. Within this context, the size, type and tenure of housing needed for 
different groups in the community should be assessed and reflected in 
planning policies (including, but not limited to, those who require affordable 
housing, families with children, older people, students, people with disabilities, 
service families, travellers, people who rent their homes and people wishing to 
commission or build their own homes).” 
 

7.3 When considering planning applications for housing local planning authorities 
should have regard to the government’s requirement that they boost 
significantly the supply of housing, and meet the full objectively assessed 
need for market and affordable housing in their housing area so far as is 
consistent policies set out in the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). 

 
7.4 Para 11 of the NPPF stresses the presumption in favour of sustainable 

development and that proposals which accord with a development p
[...]
HT.

ALL AREAS HAVE BEEN MEASURED FROM CURRENT DRAWINGS. THEY

MAY VARY BECAUSE OF (EG) SURVEY, DESIGN DEVELOPMENT,

CONSTRUCTION TOLERANCES, STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS OR

RE-DEFINITION OF THE AREAS TO BE MEASURED.

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 141

B

A

C

D

E

F

G

H

J

K

L

c

Drawn Date

tp bennett Project No.

Scale @ A1

Project

Drawing Title

Drawing Number Rev

No.  CommentDate Chk'd

Revisions

Issue Status

Drawn

Alt. Ref.

ANGLE PROPERTY (RLP SHEPPERTON) LLP

BUGLE NURSERY

SHEPPERTON - SURREY

PROPOSED SITE PLAN

A11562 D 0100 P1

MD 01.10.2018 1:500

PLANNING APPLICATION

A11526D0100

P1 30.10.18 FIRST ISSUE MD
NH

P
age 47

AutoCAD SHX Text_27
SIGN

AutoCAD SHX Text_28
SIGN

AutoCAD SHX Text_29
SIGN

AutoCAD SHX Text_30
POST BOX

AutoCAD SHX Text_31
BT

AutoCAD SHX Text_32
BT

AutoCAD SHX Text_33
BO

AutoCAD SHX Text_34
CATV



T
his page is intentionally left blank



8

6

2

3

4

N
ew

 P
arade

2a

LB

13

and Children's Centre
C
H
U
R
C
H
 R
O
A
D

CR

17 to 19

14.3m

14.0m

15.5m

17.7m

14.6m

Pond

Church

Bank

G
re
en
vi
ew

 C
ou
rt

El Sub Sta

Court

STATIO
N
 R
O
AD

KN
AP
P

R
O
A
D

Telephone P
ost

ED &
 Ward B

dy

11

T
he A

rcade

9
5

School

10

1 
to
 4

2b

12

1

7

16

3b

1a

7 
to
 1
0

to

22

10a

23

25

40

15
36

28

7a

S
helter

Post

The Old Post Office

FB

4

169

25

13

10

23

6

1
7

13

10

2

7

13

1

8

2

2

2

12

12

11

5

1

3

1

7

© Crown copyright and database rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 100024284. ¯Scale: 1:1,250
18/01424/FUL - The Old Post Office, 1 Knapp Road, Ashford.

Page 49

Agenda Item 5



1 
 

Planning Committee 

06 February 2019 

  

 
 

Application No. 18/01424/FUL 

Site Address The Old Post Office, 1 Knapp Road Ashford TW15 2JA 

Proposal Conversion and alterations to existing former post office building to 
provide 6 flats, erection of new two storey building to provide 8 flats 
following demolition of outbuildings together with car parking, 
landscaping, access and associated works. 

Applicant Mr P Doble 

Ward Ashford Town 

Call in details N/A 

 

Case Officer Kelly Walker 

Application Dates 
Valid: 10/10/2018 Expiry: 09/01/2019 

Target:  over 13 weeks 
Extension of Time 
Agreed. 

Executive 
Summary 

This planning application seeks the conversion and alterations of the 
existing post office building which is locally listed to provide 6 flats, along 
with the erection of a new 2 storey building to provide 8 flats, following 
the demolition of the existing outbuildings, as well as car parking, 
landscaping, access and associated works.  

The proposal is considered to be a sustainable form of development 
reusing an existing locally listed building for a residential use, along with 
the provision of a new building in a design which pays due regard to the 
locally listed building and will make a positive contribution to the street 
scene in this Town Centre location. Consequently, the proposal, is 
acceptable on design grounds. It would be an efficient use of land 
providing a good standard of housing, with sufficient amenity space 
provision. It is considered to be acceptable in terms of flooding, and will 
conform to policies on highway issues, parking provision and renewable 
energy. 

Recommended 
Decision 

This planning application is recommended for approval. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 50



 
 

MAIN REPORT 

 

1. Development Plan 
 

1.1 The following policies in the Council’s Core Strategy and Policies DPD 2009 
are considered relevant to this proposal: 
 

 SP1 (Location of Development) 

 LO1 (Flooding) 

 SP2 (Housing Provision) 

 HO1 (Providing for New Housing Development) 

 HO4 (Housing Size and Type) 

 HO5 (Housing Density) 

 SP6 (Maintaining and Improving the Environment) 

 EN1 (Design of New Development) 

 EN3 (Air Quality) 

 EN5 (Buildings of Architectural and Historic Interest)) 

 EN15 (Development on Land Affected by Contamination) 

 EM1 (Employment Development) 

 TC3 (Development in Ashfo
[...]
t. 

 
3.2 The site is located within the urban area and within Ashford Town centre. It is 

within the town centre designated Employment Area and the defined 
shopping areas. 
 

3.3   Although the site is located within the town centre, there are residential 
properties in close proximity, including the detached and semi-detached 
houses to the east along Village Way There are a large number of 
commercial uses at ground floor level in the area including those properties 
fronting Church Road and Woodthorpe Road, some with residential use 
above.   

 
3.4 The common height of buildings in this location is 2 storey including the 

houses along Village Way to the east. Properties opposite on Church Road 
are taller, although these are in their own street scene context with the bridge 
having the impact of segregating the subject site from these properties on the 
opposite side of Church Road.  

 
3.5 The proposal is for the conversion of the existing old post office building which 

is locally listed to 6 flats with various alterations including creating a 
mezzanine floor. In addition it involves the erection of a new 2 storey block to 
the rear of the site following the demolition of the existing outbuildings to 
provide an additional 8 flats, along with the proposed parking, landscaping 
and access. The proposed new block has been designed in character with the 
design of the existing locally listed building on the site. It will be built of bricks 
with a tiled pitched roof, traditional in design with a parapet feature on the 
front elevation centrally to provide symmetry.   

 

Page 52



 
 

3.6 The existing access to the east of Knapp Road, close to the entrance with 
Clarendon School, will be modified but continued to be used to access the 
site. Parking spaces for 5 cars will be provided to the front of the access and 
proposed buildings. Refuse storage facilities will be provided adjacent to the 
highway, and landscaping will be used to soften the car p
[...]
e under 
development for large no. of units. 

 - loss of sunlight to no. 2 Village Way 
 - overlooking and loss of privacy to no. 2 Village Way 
 - increase traffic 
 - highway safety issues 
 - overbearing 
 - overdevelopment  
 - reduction in house value 
 - access too close to school, cause safety issues with school users 

- location of new block is too close to school, concerns about safety and 
safeguarding of children 

 - lack of facilities such as doctors and schools 
- more history being pulled down for ugly new builds 
- the land should be used to extend Clarendon School, doctors or dentist 
- residential use not suitable on commercial site and area. 
 -plans do not show school clearly enough. 

  
6. Planning Issues 

  
-  Principle of the development 
-  Housing density 
- Reuse of locally listed building 
-  Design and appearance. 
-  Residential amenity 
- Highway issues 
- Parking provision 
-  Flooding 
-  Renewable energy 
-  Dwelling mix 
-  Impact on trees 
-  Air quality 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 54



 
 

7. Planning Considerations 

Need for housing 

7.1 In terms of the principle of housing development regard must be had to 
paragraphs 59-61 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) which 
state the following:- 
 

 “Para 59. To support the Government’s objective of significantly boosting the 
supply of homes, it is important that a sufficient amount and variety of land 
can come forward where it is needed, that the needs of groups with specific 
housing requirements are addressed and that land with permission is 
developed without unnecessary delay.  

 
Para 60. To determine the minimum number of homes needed, strategic 
policies should be informed by a local housing need assessment, conducted 
using the standard method in national planning guidance – unless exceptional 
circumstances justify an alternative approach which also reflects current and 
future demographic trends and market signals.  In addition to the local 
housing need figur
[...]
y other
purposes. Use figured dimensions only. Subject to site survey and all necessary consents. All dimensions to be
checked by user and any discrepancies to be reported to Halo Architects Ltd before work commences. This
drawing is to be read with all other relevant materials.

ELEVATIONS / SECTION A-A / B-B
AS PROPOSED

THE OLD POST OFFICE
KNAPP ROAD

ASHFORD

MR.  &  MRS. DOBLE

NEW BUILD APARTMENT BLOCK
ELEVATIONS AS PROPOSED

REFERENCE PLAN - NOT TO SCALE

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Bugle Nurseries, 171 Upper Halliford Road, Shepperton  -  18/01561/OUT
	ITEM A appendix 1
	Sheets and Views
	A1L-MAN


	ITEM A appendix 2
	Sheets and Views
	A1L



	5 The Old Post Office, 1 Knapp Road, Ashford - 18/01424/FUL
	ITEM B Appendix 1
	ITEM B Appendix 2
	Sheets and Views
	P08 ELEVATIONS PROPOSED








Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Planning Committee
6 February 2019

Present:
Councillor R.A. Smith-Ainsley (Chairman)
Councillor H.A. Thomson (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors:

C. Barnard
R.O. Barratt
I.J. Beardsmore
S.J. Burkmar

S.M. Doran
T.J.M. Evans
M.P.C. Francis
N. Islam

J.R. Sexton
R.W. Sider BEM

Apologies: Apologies were received from Councillors Q.R. Edgington and 
A.L. Griffiths

29/19  Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2019 were approved as a 
correct record.

30/19  Disclosures of Interest 

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct

There were none.

b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code

Councillor R.A. Smith-Ainsley reported that he had spoken to the applicant 
and agent upon their arrival at the meeting but had maintained an impartial 
role, had made no comment and had kept an open mind.

31/19  Bugle Nurseries, 171 Upper Halliford Road, Shepperton  -  
18/01561/OUT 

This application was withdrawn by the applicant on 6 February 2019 and a 
decision could therefore not be made on it.



Planning Committee, 6 February 2019 - continued

32/19  The Old Post Office, 1 Knapp Road, Ashford - 18/01424/FUL 

Description:
Conversion and alterations to existing former post office building to provide 6 
flats, erection of new two storey building to provide 8 flats following demolition 
of outbuildings together with car parking, landscaping, access and associated 
works.

Additional Information:
The Strategic Planning Manager advised that one late letter of objection had 
been received raising some of the same issues as noted in the Committee 
report and in addition:-

 Public transport is inadequate
 Refuse collection- regard must be had to when collections take place
 Loss of tree at school site recently
 Display of Planning Applications - any plans for Ashford should be the 

concern of every single resident.
 Development is unnecessary

Public Speaking: 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Malcolm 
Beecher spoke against the proposed development raising the following key 
points:

 No consideration given to access to leisure facilities by public transport
 Inadequate parking facilities
 Will lead to excessive parking congestion in Village Way

In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Andrew 
Bandosz spoke for the proposed development raising the following key points:

 Will secure long term use for this landmark building
 Will lead to significant reduction in large lorry movements
 Will improve safety for school children
 The site is in a sustainable location
 Development complies with the NPPF

Debate:
During the debate the following key issues were raised:

 Inadequate parking
 Scheme is of a good design retaining character of original locally listed 

building
 Car parking provision inadequate for the site
 Lack of recreational provision in Ashford and insufficient public 

transport to access elsewhere
 Impact of parking on Village Way
 Site is within the town centre; development can either take place in 

town centre locations or within the green belt



Planning Committee, 6 February 2019 - continued

 Easy to get to surrounding leisure facilities; can cycle to these
 Existing traffic situation will be improved
 Dwellings are needed in the borough
 A “titled balance” in favour of approval exists as set out in the NPPF

Due to an equality of votes for and against the proposal to approve the 
application the Chairman used his second, or casting, vote to determine the 
application.

Decision:
The application was approved subject to conditions as set out in the Officer’s 
report.

33/19  Urgent Items 

There were none.


